Tubes

Generic # Tek # Type Where used

0A2 154-001 Voltage Regulator, 150V 107,110,111,124,130,182B,183B

0B2 154-075 Voltage Regulator, 108V 53/54E,109,110,190,190A,190B,E, TU50

0C3 154-002 Voltage Reference, 105V 104,104A,511

0D3 154-003 Voltage Regulator, 150V 511,5611A,513,514,514D

0G3 154-291 Voltage Regulator, 85V 125,132,519,544,547,565

0G3 157-0064 Voltage Regulator, 85V 561A,564,Z

1B3GT/8016 154-091 Half-wave rectifier, high voltage 511A,512

1Vv2 154-004 Half-wave rectifier, high voltage 511,512,514

1X2B 154-005 Half-wave rectifier, high voltage 519,565,RM565

1X2B 154-0005-01 Half-wave rectifier, high voltage 507,519,565,RM565

2AS-15 154-006 filamentary relay 517,517A,555

2C43 154-559 Lighthouse Triode, planar triode 067-0532-00/-01

2X2A 154-085 Half-wave rectifier, high voltage 511

4CX250F 154-300 Beam power tube 519

5AR4/GZ34 154-168 Full-wave rectifier 160A,502,502A,RM502A

5R4 154-007 Full-wave rectifier 517,617A

5U4G 154-086 Full-wave rectifier 511
104,104A,105,112,160,507,511,511A,5614,514D,532,R

5V4 154-008 Full-wave rectifier M532

5Y3 154-009 Full-wave rectifier 190,190A,190B

6AB4 154-010 High-mu triode

6AC7 154-011 Sharp-cutoff pentode 511A,514D

6AF3 154-301 damper diode 519
104,104A,105,112,507,511A,512,513,5614,614AD,514

B6AG7 154-012 power pentode D,517,5617A,524,524D,524AD

6AH6 154-013 sharp-cutoff pentode 121,180,513,514D,524,524AD,524D
53/54C,53/54G,53/54K,53B,121,124,524,524AD,524D,

6AK5 154-014 sharp-cutoff pentode B,CAK,S

B6AK5 157-0063 sharp-cutoff pentode V4

6AK6 154-015 power amplifier pentode 112,315,512 _
3B2,3B3,53/54C,105,163,181,190,310A,316,317,502,5
11A,513,514D,515,515A,516,524,533A,535A,543,545

B6AL5 154-016 dual diode B,549,5651,565,570,575,585,CA K, T
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6AL5
6AL5

6ANS

B6AQ5
6AR8
B6AS5
B6AS6

6AS7G
B6AS7GA

6AUS

6AU6
6AU6G
6AUBWA
6AU8
6AW8
B6AX4
6AX5
6AZ5

6BABA
6BC7
6BE6

6BH6
6BH6
6BJ7
6BJ8

154-0016-01 dual diode
157-0104-01 dual diode

154-078 Medium-mu triode, sharp-cutoff pentode
154-017 beam power pentode

154-200 sheet beam tube

154-018 beam power pentode

154-019 sharp-cutoff pentode

154-020 low-mu twin triode

154-116 low-mu twin triode

154-021 beam pentode

154-022 Sharp-cutoff pentode

1567-0059 Sharp-cutoff pentode

164-284 Sharp-cutoff pentode

164-132 medium-mu triode, sharp-cutoff pentode
154-095 high-mu triode, sharp-cutoff pentode
154-113 damper diode

154-023 Full-wave rectifier

154-024 dual diode

154-163 Medium-mu triode, sharp-cutoff pentode
164-232 triple diode

154-025 Pentagrid Converter

154-026 Sharp-cutoff pentode

154-0285 sharp-cutoff pentode

154-453 triple diode

164-305 double diode, medium-mu triode

Tubes

575,CA
516,535A

126,181,310A,316,317,360,502,515,515A,516,565,570
,575

310A,316,360,511A,514D,515,515A,516,519,524,536,
570,575

526
180,315,507,513,514,514D,517,5617D,524,524D
525

112,160,180,506,511,511A,512,513,514,514D,517,517
A,524,524AD,524D,561,561A,564,575

105,5613,5615,615A,516,519,531,535A,541,543,544,545
B,547,551,585

3A72,3C66,21,22,53/54C,80,105,121,126,127,129,160
,181,190,310A,316,317,360,502A,511A,5613,514D,515,
515A,516,519,524,531,633A,535A,536,541,543,544,5
45B,547,549,551,555,5661A,564,565,570,575,585,Q

175,CA

310A

53/54T, T
132,133,160,160A,541,545
570

124,181,570, TUS0

No known use

2A61,3A2,3A72,RM33,RM33A,RM43, RM43A,125,526,
527,RM527,533,533A,543,RM543B

2B67,67,503,RM503,504,RM504,526,565,RM565
53C,130
53/54G,112,124,130,162,310,310A,512,517,517A,524,
524AD,524D

310A
2B67,67,503,RM503,504,RM504,526,565 RM565
51,507,527,RM527,TU4
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6BK7

6BL8/ECF80
6BL8/ECF80

6BQ7A
6BQ7A
6BQ7A
6BQ7A
6BW4
6BY8

6C4
6CB6
6CD6GA
6CG7

6CL6
6CL6
6CL6
6CV5
6CW4

6CW5/EL86
6CWS5/EL86
6CY5

6CZ5
6DB6

6DJ8/6922
6DJ8

154-027

154-278
154-0278-02

154-028
154-0028-01
157-0003
157-0022
154-119
154-414

154-029
154-030
154-112
154-134

154-031
154-286
157-0007
154-207
154-323

154-202
154-0202-01
154-207

154-167
154-223

154-187
154-0187-01

medium-mu twin triode

Medium-mu triode, sharp-cutoff pentode
Medium-mu triode, sharp-cutoff pentode

Medium-mu twin triode
Medium-mu twin triode
Medium-mu twin triode
medium-mu twin triode
Full-wave rectifier
diode, pentode

Medium-mu triode
Sharp-cutoff pentode
Beam power amplifier
Medium-mu twin triode

power pentode
power pentode
power pentode
power pentode
High-mu triode (nuvistor)

power amplifier pentode
power amplifier pentode
Sharp-cutoff tetrode

beam pentode
sharp-cutoff pentode

Medium-mu twin triode
Medium-mu twin triode

Tubes

513

3B2,3B3,3B4,125,129,503,503,516,549,561A,564,565
TELEQUIPMENT
163,181,316,360,515,524,531,5633A,536,541,543,551,
570,B,T

510

524

551

107,126,502,502A,RM502A,524,524AD,575

544 R544,546,RM546,547, RM547

3B2,180,190,190A,507,511,611A,513,514,514D,517,5
17A,TUS0

2A63,105,127,316,317,503,504,513,514D

570

3C66,575,Q
3A74,132,310A,316,317,515,515A,531,635A,541,545B
,549,5651,5655,570,585

310A

524

581,581A,685A,RM585A
1A7,3A8,3B2,3S76,6R1,6R1A,565,RM565

132,133,519,526,527,RM527,544,R544,546 RM546,54
7,RM547

TLD56

585

RM17,317,506,526,527, RM527,555,561, RM561,56 1A,
RM561A,564,RM564,565,RM565

525,626,RM527

1A2,2A63,2B67,3A1,3A2,3A3,3A6,3A7,3A72,3A74,3B
2,3B3,3B4,3C66,3576,21,22,80,81,111,130,132,161,1
75,310A,316,317,502A,503,504,515A,516,519,533A,5
35A,536,544,545B,547,549,551,555,5656,561A,564,56
5,585M,Z

TELEQUIPMENT
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6DJ8
6DJ8/6922
6DJ8/6922
6DJ8

6DK6
6DK6/8136
6DQ5
6DQ6A,B
6DT5
6EJ7/EF184
6EWG

6G11
6GE8/7734
6GF5

6GM8
6GMB8/ECC86
6GVS8/ECL85
6HZ6

6J6

6JE8
6KV8
6L6

6LY8
6M11
6SJ7

6U8
6V6
6WAGT

6X4
6X5
6X8

154-0187-02 Medium-mu twin triode

157-0122
167-0125
154-305
154-149
154-367
154-317
164-277
154-302
154-421
154-212
154-660
154-260
154-494
154-259
157-0068
154-468
154-447

154-032
154-460
154-497
154-087
154-497
154-493
154-088

154-033
154-089
154-034

154-035
154-090
154-036

Medium-mu twin triode
Medium-mu twin triode
Medium-mu twin triode
Sharp-cutoff pentode
sharp-cutoff pentode
Beam power amplifier
Beam power tube
Power amplifier pentode
sharp-cutoff pentode
sharp-cutoff pentode

Beam power pentode, Sharp-cutoff Pentode

low-mu triode, pentode

Beam power pentode

Medium-mu twin triode

Medium-mu twin triode

high-mu triode, power pentode
sharp-cutoff pentode, independent grids

medium-mu twin triode

high-mu triode, sharp-cutoff pentode
high-mu triode, sharp-cutoff pentode
Beam power tube

high-mu triode, sharp-cutoff pentode
twin hi-mu triode, sharp-cutoff pentode
sharp-cutoff pentode

Medium-mu triode, sharp-cutoff pentode
Beam power pentode
Half-wave rectifier

Full-wave rectifier
Full-wave rectifier
medium-mu triode, sharp-cutoff pentode

Tubes

581,581A,5685A,RM585A
547

547
51,507,5627,RM527,TU4
543

533A,551,555

560
503,RM503,504,RM504
502,502A
526,527,RM527
106,132,360,533A,585
125,132,519
125,132,133,519,5627,RM527,560,1121
549,556

S,81

516

526,529,RM529
525,626,RM527

104,104A,105,121,161,511,511A,512,513,514,514D,5
17,517A

3T4
3A8
511
3A8
556,R556
511

127,130,160,163,316,514D,515,524,5631,633A,541,543
,651,T

511

512

121,124,128,130,180,181,507,511,511A,512,513,514,
514D,517,517A,524AD,524,570

511
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Tubes

12A4 154-037 medium-mu triode 517
12AL5 154-038 dual diode 3B2,21,22,519,535A,549,585
12AL5 157-0075 dual diode 535A,545B,549

3A2,53/54C,127,161,310A,316,360,502A,513,514D,51
5,5615A,516,524,544 547,565,5670,575,A,B,CA K,L,M,R

12AT7 154-039 High-mu twin triode Z

12AT7/ECC81 154-0039-01 High-mu twin triode RM529,565,RM565
53C,53G,53/54A,53/54C,53/54G,53/54K,127,502A,RM

12AT7/ECC81 154-0039-02 High-mu twin triode 502A,524,524AD,A,G,K.M

12AT7/ECC81 154-0039-04 High-mu twin triode 570,TL43B

12AT7/ECC81 154-0039-05 High-mu twin triode TELEQUIPMENT

12AT7WA 154-205 High-mu twin triode

12AT7 157-0010 High-mu twin triode 513

12AT7 157-0030 high-mu twin triode G

12AT7 157-0118 high-mu twin triode M,556
1L20,1L30,21,22,53/54C,81,514D,533A,535A,543,549,

12AU6 154-040 sharp-cutoff pentode 556,R

12AU6 157-0012 sharp-cutoff pentode G

12AUB 157-0038 sharp-cutoff pentode K.LZ

12AU6 157-0050 Sharp-cutoff pentode 519,544,545B,547,575,585,A,B,CA,O,M

3C66,122,160,161,162,181,190,310A,316,317,502A,5
13,514D,515A,516,524,531,533A,535A,536,541,543,5

12AU7 154-041 Medium-mu twin triode 44 545B,549,551,555,564,570,585,D,E,Q

12AU7A RCA  154-0041-01 Medium-mu twin triode 3C66,561

12AU7 154-0041-02 Medium-mu twin triode 53/54E,E

12AU7 154-0041-05 Medium-mu twin triode TL43B

12AU7 154-0041-06 Medium-mu twin triode TELEQUIPMENT

12AW6 154-042 sharp-cutoff pentode 513,514

12AW6 157-0013 sharp-cutoff pentode 513
3C66,121,122,127,513,514D,519,524,5631,533A,535A,

12AX7 154-043 High-mu twin triode 536,541,543,544,545B,547,549,551,555,570,585,E,Q

12AX7 154-0043-01 High-mu twin triode 53/54E,122,E
126,127,160,181,310A,316,317,502A,513,524,531,533

12B4 154-044 Low-mu triode A 535A,541,543,545B,549,551,555,570,575,585
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12BH7

12BY7
12BY7
12BZ7
12HG7
19J6
19X8
25L6

5642

5651
5651WA
5654/6AK5W
5654/6AK5W
5654

5675

5718
5726/6AL5SW
5751

5814

5814

5842

5879

5879

5894

5965
6005/6AQ5W
6005/6AQ5W

154-046

154-047
157-0053
154-048
154-496
154-049
154-100
154-050

154-051

154-052
154-288
154-084
154-206
157-0002
154-464
154-053
154-282
154-094
154-054
157-0049
154-408
164-055
167-0052
154-130
154-147
164-283
154-317

Medium-mu twin triode

sharp-cutoff pentode
sharp-cutoff pentode
high-mu twin triode
Sharp-cutoff pentode
medium-mu twin triode
sharp-cutoff pentode
Beam power pentode

Half-wave rectifier, high voltage

Voltage Reference, 85V
Voltage Reference, 85V
sharp-cutoff pentode
sharp-cutoff pentode
sharp-cutoff pentode
medium-mu triode, UHF
medium-mu triode

twin diode

high-mu twin triode
medium-mu twin triode
medium-mu twin triode
medium-mu triode, VHF
Sharp-cutoff pentode
Sharp-cutoff pentode

Twin beam power pentode

medium-mu twin triode
beam power pentode
beam power pentode

Tubes

506,507,513,517,517A,561, RM561,561A,RM561A,564
,RM564,567

3B5,21,22,515,515A,524,633A,535A,543,545B,549,55
1

163,531,5635A,536,541,543,551,555
124,524,524AD,524D

519

514

53/54K K

121
310A,316,317,360,502A,503,504,513,514D,515,515A,

516,519,524,531,633A,535A,536,541,543,544,545B,5
47,551,555,556,561A,564,570,575,585

105,121,126,127,160,181,310A,316,317,502A,503,504
,5611A,513,514D,515,515A,516,524,531,633A,535A,53
6,541,5643,5645B,549,551,555,570,575,585

310A
B,L,53B,53/54B,53/54L

B

L30,1L30
321

310A
53/564E
53D,53/564D,53/54E
D

2A61

RM16

D,E

536
180A,TU50
310A

560
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6080
6080WA
6086
6110

6189/12AU7WA

6197

6336A

6360
6688/E180F
6922/E88CC
6922

6939

7119/E182CC
7189A
7199

7233

7247
7308/E188CC
7308/E188CC
7486

7548

7586

7586

7586

7586

7587
7699/AX-193

154-056
154-315
154-223
154-240
154-287

154-146
154-423
154-191
154-215
154-195
157-0060
154-209

154-340
154-503
154-309

154-307
154-257
154-371
157-0102
154-474
154-310
154-306
154-0306-02
157-0080
157-0110
164-465
154-281

Low-mu twin triode
Low-mu twin triode
pentode

twin diode

medium-mu twin triode

sharp-cutoff power pentode
low-mu twin triode

Twin Tetrode

sharp-cutoff pentode
medium-mu twin triode
medium-mu twin triode
Twin power pentode

Medium-mu twin triode
Power pentode
medium-mu triode, sharp-cutoff pentode

low-mu triode

dissimilar double triode
medium-mu twin triode
medium-mu twin triode

high-mu triode, UHF

pentode

Medium-mu triode (nuvistor)
Medium-mu triode (nuvistor) (aged)
Medium-mu triode (nuvistor) (aged)
Medium-mu triode (nuvistor)
Sharp-cutoff pentode (nuvistor)
Twin power pentode

Tubes

127,132,160,316,317,515,515A,5616,519,5631,5633A,535
A,536,541,5643,5644 545B,547,549,551,555,565,575,58
5

525,526,527

190

310A

3A75,RM31A RM33,RM33A,RM35A RM41A,527 RM5

27,531,5633,633A,535,535A,541,5644,R544,546,RM546,
547,RM547,556

129

536
3T77,3T77A,5T1,5T1A,80/P80,519,526
383,3576,4S3

519

581,585

3A3,3B4,3B5,191,516,543B,RM543B,545B,RM545B,5
49,661

106
3L10

132,133,506,549,561,RM561,561A, RM561A,564, RM5
64,565,RM565,661

3C66
383,3576,4S3,1121
3S76

L20

519

182

3S76,321A

3B5
1A2,3A3,3A6,3A8,3A74,M
184

581,585
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7788/E810F
7895

8056

8056

8136
8228/2Z1000
8233/E55L
8254/EC1000
8393

8416

8416
8425/6AU6
8426/12AU6
8426/12AU6
8608

B5094
B5092
B5971
CK512AX
GV4 S1400
Y1506
Y1641

154-420
154-378
154-417
157-0099
154-367
154-370
154-361
154-324
154-461
154-413
157-0116
154-0022-07
154-0040-05
157-0078
154-491
154-326
154-327
154-509
154-114
154-432
154-499
154-506

pentode

High-mu triode (nuvistor)
Medium-mu triode (nuvistor)
Medium-mu triode (nuvistor)
Pentode

Voltage Reference, 81V
sharp-cutoff pentode
medium-mu triode
Medium-mu triode (nuvistor)
dual triode

dual triode

Sharp-cutoff pentode
pentode

pentode

power pentode

Nixie, Units

Nixie, Numbers

Nixie, Alphanumeric
pentode

voltage Regulator, HV

Tubes

529,RM529,543B,RM543B,545B,545B,RM545B,581A,
585A,RM585A

3B1,3B3

181,383,3T4,5T3,422/R

3A7,W

106
3B1,3B2,3B3,3576,129,420,422/R
3A1,3A5,3A6,9A1,9A2

422/R,453/R,454/R
151,2A61,3A8,3L5,84 W
3A8

310A,317,Q
533A,535A,547,549
M
3A7,549,656,R556
230,6R1

230,6R1

230

570

422

1L20
1L20,1L40,491
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